

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 27, 2016, 2:42 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 92161-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MIKE BELENSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY,

Respondent,

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ALLIED DAILY
NEWSPAPERS, et al

Jeffrey S. Myers, WSBA No. 16390
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &
Bogdanovich, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508-1880
(360) 754-3480

David Alvarez, WSBA No. 29194
Jefferson County Chief Civil Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
P.O. Box 1220
Port Townsend, WA 98368
(360) 385-9219

Attorneys for Respondent Jefferson County

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

A. Plaintiff Failed to Preserve the Statute of Limitations
 Argument by Failing to Contest the Applicability of the
 Two Year Statute of Limitations.1

B. Division II’s Opinion Does Not Conflict with Established
 Case Law or the Public Records Act.....2

C. If Amici are correct that RCW 42.56.550(6) was not
 applicable, the Court of Appeals correctly applied RCW
 4.16.130.....6

D. Amici rely on *Tobin v. Worden* to interpret the statute of
 limitations, which the Court should overrule due to its
 absurd result.....8

E. The PRA’s One-Year Statute of Limitations Was Intended
 to Apply to All PRA Claims10

1. The 2005 amendment of the statute of limitations is
 ambiguous.....13

2. The narrow interpretation of the 2005 amendment
 in *Tobin* leads to nonsensical results.....14

3. Legislative History shows that the Legislature
 intended the new one-year statute of limitations to
 apply to all PRA claims16

III. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 759, 826 P.2d 200 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Baker v. Tri-Mountain Resources, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 849, 854 & n.3, 973 P.2d 1078 (1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bartz v. DOC</i> , 173 Wn. App. 522, 297 P.3d 737 (2013)..... | 9,10, 11, 14, 19 |
| <i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> | 8, 14 |
| <i>Block v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 189 Wn. App. 262, 273-274, 355 P.3d 266 (2015), review denied (March 4, 2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285, 293, 143 P.3d 630, 633 (2006), <u>as amended</u> (Feb. 13, 2008) | 4 |
| <i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 746, 985 P.2d 262, 286 (1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>Citizens National Bank v. Lucas</i> , 26 Wash. 417, 418, 67 P. 252 (1901) | 6 |
| <i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 19, 931 P.2d 163 (1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 308-09, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)..... | 12, 17, 19 |
| <i>Francis v. DOC</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 60, 313 P.3d 457 (2013) | 11-12 |
| <i>Johnson v. Department of Corrections, supra</i> | 8 |
| <i>Mahmoud v. Snohomish County</i> , noted at 184 Wn. App. 1017, 2014 WL 5465404, review denied, 182 Wn.2d 1027 (April 29, 2015), at *5 & n.49 | 9 |
| <i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 252 U.S. at DC 381, 395, 790 F.2d 942, 956 (1986).. | 4 |
| <i>Neighborhood Alliance v. Spokane County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)..... | 3, 4, 6, 7 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>O'Neil v. Estate of Murtha</i> , 89 Wn. App. 67, 73, 947 P.2d 1252 (1997) (citation omitted)..... | 11 |
| <i>Peterson v. Groves</i> , 111 Wn. App. 306, 310-11, 44 P.3d 894 (2002) | 19 |
| <i>Rental Housing Ass'n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 536, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sehome Park Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 774, 780, 903 P.2d 443 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Arreola</i> , 176 Wn.2d 284, 297 & n.1, 290 P.3d 983 (2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 195 -97 & nn.1-2, 298 P.3d 724 (2013)... | 9 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Pacific Power and Light Company, Inc.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710, 721, 709 P.2d 793 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Tobin v. Worden</i> , 156 Wn. App. 507, 233 P.3d 906 (2010) . | 8, 9, 10, 14, 19 |
| <i>Truitt v. Department of State</i> , 283 U.S. at DC 86, 897 F.2d 540, 542 (1990)..... | 4 |
| <i>Wade's Eastside Gun Shop v. Department of Labor Industries</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 2016 WL 1165441 (March 24, 2016) | 7 |
| <i>Walker v. Wenatchee Valley Truck & Auto Outlet, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 199, 206, 229 P.3d 871 (2010)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 437, 98 P.3d 463 (2004)..... | 12-13 |
| Statutes | |
| Public Disclosure Act, title 42.17 RCW | 18 |
| RCW 4.16.130 | 1, 2, 6, 8 |
| RCW 42.17.340 | 13 |

| | |
|-----------------------|------------|
| RCW 42.17.340(6)..... | 18 |
| RCW 42.56.550(6)..... | 1, 2, 3, 6 |
| RCW 42.56.550(1)..... | 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Attorney General Fiscal Note for HB 1758 (2005) (Appendix B) | 17 |
| CORE Records Retention Schedule, §GS2010-014 Rev. 2..... | 5 |
| Final Bill Report, 2SHB 1758 at 4..... | 16 |
| Laws of 2005, ch. 483 §4..... | 18 |
| WAC 44-14-08004(2)..... | 18 |
| Wash. State Reg. 05-23-166 | 18 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------|---|
| GR 14.1(a)..... | 9 |
